class certification, representative treatment, and a trial should the Court fail to issue Final 

Approval. 

C. Terms of Settlement 

50. The financial terms of the Settlement are as follows: 

(a) Settlement Amount:  The Parties agree to settle this Action for Five Hundred 

Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($535,000) (“the Settlement Amount”). The Settlement Amount is

the maximum amount that will be paid by the Defendants and includes Individual Settlement 

Amounts, attorneys’ fees of Class Counsel, costs and expenses, the Service Payment to the Class

Representative, all Settlement Administration Costs, and payment to the Labor Workforce